

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT  
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals  
Kirsten Frank Kelly, P.J., Cynthia Diane Stephens and Michael J. Riordan, J.J.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, Supreme Court No. 148981  
Plaintiff-Appellee, Court of Appeals No. 319642  
v Muskegon County Circuit Court  
PAUL J. BETTS, No. 12-062665-FH  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
MICHIGAN ATTORNEY GENERAL DANA NESSEL**

Dana Nessel  
Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud (P74185)  
Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record

Ann M. Sherman (P67762)  
Deputy Solicitor General  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, MI 48909  
(517) 335-7628  
ShermanA@michigan.gov

Dated: January 30, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities .....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	xi
Statement of Questions Presented.....	xii
Interest of Amicus Curiae .....	1
Introduction .....	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings.....	4
Argument .....	5
I. SORA’s burdensome requirements, which are divorced from individualized risk assessment, amount to punishment when taken in the aggregate, and it is an ex post facto violation of both the federal and Michigan constitutions to apply the 2006 and 2011 amendments to registrants whose offenses predate those amendments. ....	5
A. SORA’s requirements, as a whole, amount to punishment. ....	5
1. Courts look at intent and purpose. ....	5
2. The Sixth Circuit has struck down SORA as punitive, and other States’ registries have suffered a similar fate. ....	6
3. SORA’s detrimental and nonproductive effects negate the Legislature’s intention to deem it civil. ....	8
a. SORA’s geographic exclusion zones are overly burdensome and unconstitutionally vague, and their safety benefits are questionable. ....	9
b. SORA’s in-person reporting requirements are excessive in relation to any non-punitive purpose. ....	17
c. The impact of the Internet has not been tempered by individual risk assessment or reasonable time periods. ....	20

d. SORA’s burdens are out of touch with reasoned views about recidivism, rehabilitation, and community safety..... 33

B. Retroactive application of SORA’s punitive amendments to registrants whose offenses predate those amendments violates the Ex Post Facto Clauses of the Michigan and United States constitutions. .... 44

II. Some SORA provisions may be severed, but severance of 2011 amendments would leave the Act inoperable, and any attempts by this Court to “rescue” what remains would violate the separation-of-powers doctrine. .... 47

A. The public nature of the registry and the geographic exclusion zones could be severed, but the 2011 amendments could not. .... 48

B. This Court’s remedial efforts would violate the separation-of-powers doctrine..... 50

C. Revival is not an appropriate remedy. .... 51

Conclusion and Relief Requested..... 53

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ayotte v Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i> , 546 US 320 (2006) .....	50
<i>Bellotti v Baird</i> , 443 US 622 (1979) .....	18
<i>Blank v Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 462 Mich 103 (2000) .....	47
<i>Commonwealth v Baker</i> , 295 SW3d 437 (Ky, 2009) .....	7, 13
<i>Commonwealth v Cory</i> , 911 NE2d 187 (Mass, 2009) .....	8
<i>Commonwealth v Muniz</i> , 164 A3d 1189 (Pa, 2017) .....	7, 13, 27
<i>Commonwealth v Perez</i> , 97 A3d 747 (Pa, 2014) .....	28
<i>Detroit Free Press v United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 829 F3d 478 (CA 6, 2016) .....	24
<i>DiBenedetto v West Shore Hosp</i> , 461 Mich 394 (2000) .....	50
<i>Doe v Dep’t of Public Safety &amp; Corr Servs</i> , 62 A3d 123 (Md, 2013) .....	7, 28
<i>Doe v Snyder</i> , 101 F Supp 3d 672 (ED MI, 2015) .....	12, 14, 52
<i>Doe v State</i> , 111 A3d 1077 (NH, 2015) .....	7, 25, 27, 28
<i>Doe v State</i> , 167 NH 382 (2015) .....	19
<i>Doe v State</i> , 189 P3d 999 (Alaska, 2008) .....	7, 28

<i>Does #1–5 v Snyder</i> , 834 F3d 696 (CA 6, 2016).....	passim
<i>Graham v Florida</i> , 560 US 48 (2010) .....	38
<i>In re C.P.</i> , 967 NE2d 729 (Ohio, 2012).....	7
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 US 1 (1967) .....	31
<i>In re Taylor</i> , 343 P3d 867 (Cal, 2015) .....	7
<i>Judicial Attorneys Ass’n v State</i> , 459 Mich 291 (1998).....	51
<i>Kansas v Hendricks</i> , 521 US 346 (1997) .....	6
<i>Kennedy v Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 US 144 (1963) .....	6
<i>Lambert v California</i> , 355 US 225 (1957) .....	5
<i>Landgraf v USI Film Products</i> , 511 US 244 (1994) .....	44, 45, 46
<i>McDonald v Farm Bureau Ins Co</i> , 480 Mich 191 (2008).....	50
<i>McKeier v Pennsylvania</i> , 403 US 528 (1971) .....	31
<i>Millard v Rankin</i> , 265 F Supp 3d 1211 (D Colo, 2017) .....	28, 29
<i>Miller v Alabama</i> , 567 US 460 (2012) .....	38
<i>Packingham v North Carolina</i> , 137 S Ct 1730 (2017) .....	23, 24
<i>Paselli v Utley</i> , 286 Mich 638 (1938).....	50

<i>Pennsylvania v Muniz</i> , 138 S Ct 925 (2018) .....	7
<i>People v Earl</i> , 495 Mich 33 (2014) .....	6, 44
<i>People v Steanhouse</i> , 500 Mich 453 (2017) .....	50, 51
<i>People v Wilson</i> , No 330799, 2017 WL 3197681 (July 27, 2017) .....	32
<i>Reno v ACLU</i> , 521 US 844 (1997) .....	24
<i>Riley v California</i> , 134 S Ct 2473 (2014) .....	24
<i>Riley v NJ State Parole Bd</i> , 32 A3d 190 (NJ Super Ct App Div, 2011) .....	7
<i>Roper v Simmons</i> , 543 US 551 (2005) .....	38
<i>Smith v Doe</i> , 538 US 84 (2003) .....	passim
<i>Snyder v John Does #1–5</i> , 138 S Ct 55 (2017) .....	3
<i>Snyder v John Does, #1–5 et al (Does I)</i> , No 16-768, 2017 WL 2929534 (July 7, 2017) .....	7, 8
<i>Starkey v Oklahoma Dep’t of Corr</i> , 305 P3d 1004 (Okla, 2013) .....	7, 18
<i>State v Letalien</i> , 985 A2d 4 (ME, 2009) .....	7
<i>State v Petersen-Beard</i> , 377 P3d 1127 (Kan, 2016) .....	passim
<i>State v Pollard</i> , 908 NE2d 1145 (Ind, 2009) .....	7
<i>State v Strickland</i> , 2009-Ohio-5242, No 2008-L-034, 2009 WL 3255305 (Oct. 9, 2009) .....	8

*State v Williams*,  
952 NE2d 1108 (Ohio, 2011)..... 7

*United States v Juvenile Male*,  
590 F3d 924 (CA 9, 2009)..... 8

*Wallace v State*,  
905 NE2d 371 (Ind, 2009)..... 7, 19, 28, 47

*Young v State*,  
806 A2d 233 (Md, 2002) ..... 28

**Statutes**

1996 PA 494 ..... 21

GA Code Ann § 42-1-12 et seq. (2019)..... 27

MCL 14.28..... 1

MCL 28.721 et seq ..... passim

MCL 28.721a..... 9, 40

MCL 28.725(1)(a)–(g)..... 17

MCL 28.728(2) ..... 21

MCL 28.728(8) ..... 48

MCL 28.730..... 48

MCL 28.733(b) ..... 13

MCL 28.734(2)(a), (b)..... 12

MCL 28.734(3)(a), (b)..... 10

MCL 28.734(c)..... 11

MCL 8.4..... 51

MCL 8.5..... 47

Mich Pub Act 46 (2006) ..... 20

NY Correct Law §§ 168-169-W (2019)..... 26

O.R.S. §§ 163A.105 & 163A.100 .....	26
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
[NY] Div of Crim Just Services, “Risk Level & Designation Determination,” .....	26
Alex Duncan, <i>Calling a Spade a Spade: Understanding Sex Offender Registration as Punishment and Implications Post-Starkey</i> , 67 Okla L Rev 323 (Winter 2015) .....	16
Amanda Y. Agan, <i>Sex Offender Registries: Fear Without Function?</i> , 54 J L & Econ (2011).....	16, 41
Amy E. Halbrook, <i>Juvenile Pariahs</i> , Hastings L J 1 (December 2013) .....	38, 39
Britney M. Bowater, <i>Comment, Adam Walsh Child Protection and Safety Act of 2006: Is There a Better Way to Tailor the Sentences of Juvenile Sex Offenders?</i> , 57 Cath U L Rev 817 (2008).....	40
Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Recidivism of Sex Offenders Released from Prison in 1994, November 16, 2003</i> .....	34
Carpenter, <i>The Evolution of Unconstitutionality in Sex Offender Registration Laws</i> , Hastings LJ 1071 quoting S Comm on Crim Justice, Interim Report to 82nd Leg, S Rep No 81 (Tex 2010) .....	41
Cassie Dallas, <i>Comment, Not in My Backyard: The Implications of Sex Offender Residency Ordinances in Texas and Beyond</i> , 41 Tex Tech L Rev 1235 (2009) .....	16
Catherine L. Carpenter, <i>A Sign of Hope: Shifting Attitudes on Sex Offense Registration Laws</i> , 47 Sw L Rev 1 (2017) .....	passim
Catherine L. Carpenter, <i>Legislative Epidemics: A Cautionary Tale of Criminal Laws that Have Swept the Country</i> , 58 Buff L Rev 1 (2010).....	34
Catherine L. Carpenter, <i>Throwaway Children: The Tragic Consequences of a False Narrative</i> , 45 Sw L Rev 461 (2016).....	35

Center for Sex Offender Mgmt, <i>US Dept of Justice, Time to Work: Managing the Employment of Sex Offenders Under Community Supervision</i> 1 (2002).....	38
Charles Arthur, the history of smartphones: timeline, Jan 24, 2012 .....	21
<i>Child Sexual Abuse: What Parents Should Know</i> , American Psychological Association.....	43
Colorado Sex Offender Mgmt Bd, White Paper on the Use of Residence Restrictions As a Sex Offender Management Strategy (2009).....	16
Declaration of R. Karl Hanson in <i>Doe v Harris</i> , No 3:12-cv-05713-THE, 2013 WL 144048 (ND Ca, Nov 7, 2012).....	35
Dubin & Horowitz, <i>Caught in the Web of the Criminal Justice System: Autism, Developmental Disabilities, and Sex Offenses</i> , (Jessica Kingsley Publishers, 2017.).....	9
Elizabeth Reiner Platt, <i>Gangsters to Greyhounds: The Past, Present, and Future of Offender Registration</i> , 37 NYU Rev L & Soc Change (2013).....	passim
Elizabeth S. Scott & Lawrence Steinberg, <i>Blaming Youth</i> , 81 Tex L Rev 799 (2003) .....	30
Franklin E. Zimring et al, <i>Investigating the Continuity of Sex Offending: Evidence from the Second Philadelphia Birth Cohort Study</i> , 26 Just Q 58 (2009) .....	39
Franklin E. Zimring et al, <i>Sexual Delinquency in Racine: Does Early Sex Offending Predict Later Sex Offending in Youth and Young Adulthood?</i> , 6 Criminology & Pub Pol'y 507 (2007) .....	39
Franklin E. Zimring, <i>An American Tragedy: Legal Responses to Adolescent Sexual Offending</i> 27 (2004) .....	40
Huebner, et al, <i>An Evaluation of Sex Offender Registry Restrictions in Michigan and Missouri</i> , Nat'l Institute of Corrections (2013) .....	15
Ira Mark Ellman & Tara Ellman, <i>"Frightening and High": The Supreme Court's Crucial Mistake About Sex Crime Statistics</i> , 30 Const Comment 495 (2015) .....	34

J.J. Prescott & Johah E. Rockoff, <i>Do Sex Offender Registration and Notification Laws Affect Criminal Behavior?</i> , 54 J L & Econ 161 (2011) .....	41, 43
Jeffrey C. Sandler, et al, <i>Does a Watched Pot Boil? A Time-Series Analysis of New York State's Sex Offender Registration and Notification Law</i> , 14 Psychol Pub Pol'y & L 284 (2008) .....	42
Karen J. Terry & Alissa R. Ackerman, <i>A Brief History of Major Sex Offender Laws, in Sex Offender Laws: Failed Policies, New Directions</i> (Richard Wright ed, 2009) .....	17
Lawrence A. Greenfield, <i>Recidivism of Sex Offenders Released from Prison in 1994</i> (2003) .....	33
Letourneau, Levenson, Bandyopadhyay, Sinha & Armstrong, <i>Evaluating the Effectiveness of Sex Offender Registration and Notification Policies for Reducing Sexual Violence Against Women 4</i> (2010) .....	42, 43
Letter Opinion of the Attorney General to Representative Jacob W. Hoogendyk, Jr. & Isabella County Prosecuting Attorney Larry J. Burdick, dated July 14, 2006 .....	14
Martin Bryant, "20 years ago today, the World Wide Web opened to the public," Insider, Aug 6, 2011.....	21
Michael Hubbard, <i>Sex offender therapy: A battle on multiple fronts</i> , Counseling Today (A publication of the American Counseling Association), Society's perception (March 31, 2014) .....	12, 36, 37
Minnesota Dep't of Corrections, Residential, Proximity & Sex Offense Recidivism in Minnesota (April 2007).....	15
New Heritage Dictionary (1982) .....	20
Phoebe Geer, <i>Justice Served? The High Cost of Juvenile Sex Offender Registration</i> , 27 Dev Mental Health L 34 (2008) .....	29
Roger Przybylski, <i>Effectiveness of Treatment for Adult Sexual Offenders</i> , SOMAPI (Sex Offender Management Assessment and Planning Initiative (2015), U.S. Dept of Justice, Office of Sex Offender Sentencing, Monitoring, Apprehending, Registering, and Tracking.....	37

Ron Wilson,  
*Geographic Research Suggests Sex Offender Residency Laws May Not Work*,  
 2 *Geography & Pub Safety* 11 (2009) ..... 38

*Sex offender therapy: A battle on multiple fronts*, *Counseling Today* (A  
 publication of the American Counseling Association), March 31, 2014. .... 31

Sexual Offender Registration Rev Board [Ga], *Sexual Offender Registration  
 Review Board Standing Procedure* ..... 27

Shannon C. Parker,  
*Branded for Life: The Unconstitutionality of Mandatory and Lifetime  
 Juvenile Sex Offender Registration and Notification*, 21 *VA J Soc Pol’y & L*  
 167 (2014) ..... 29, 30, 39

Sutton, et al.,  
*Identifying Individuals With Autism in a State Facility for Adolescents  
 Adjudicated as Sexual Offenders: A Pilot Study*, *Focus on Autism and  
 Other Developmental Disabilities* 28:3, Nov 2012..... 9

The Federalist No 84 ..... 45

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const 1963, art 3, § 2..... 50

Const 1963, art I, § 10 ..... passim

US Const, art I, § 10, cl 1..... passim
